The Corporation of the Town of Grand Valley

By-law 2025-XXX

By-law to Establish Fees for

Town of Grand Valley Ball Diamond Rentals

A By-law to amend By-Law Number 2018-48 as amended, being a By-law to establish the Fees and Charges for various services provided by the Municipality, to include Schedule "K" Town of Grand Valley Ball Diamond Fee Schedule – 2025 and 2026

WHEREAS section 391(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. Chapter 25 as amended (hereinafter referred called "the Act" permits a municipality and a local board to pass bylaws imposing fees or charges on any class of persons;

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the Town of Grand Valley at its meeting held on February 25, 2025, approved by Council Resolution 2025-02-43, a Town of Grand Valley Ball Diamond Fee Schedule;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Grand Valley enacts as follows:

1. That Schedule "K" - Town of Grand Valley Ball Diamond Schedule of Fees be included as a Schedule to By-Law 2018-48, as amended, as follows:

Local Minor Ball Tournament	Daily per Diamond	\$ 150.00
Local Minor Ball Tournament	Weekday evenings	\$ 100.00
Adult Game no lights	Up to 2 hours	\$ 35.00
Adult Tournament	Daily per Diamond	\$ 225.00
Adult Tournament	Weekday evenings	\$ 125.00
Lights	Per evening	\$ 15.00
Local Minor Ball	Per player	\$ 22.00

SCHEDULE "K" Town of Grand Valley Ball Diamond Schedule of Fees Effective - 2025 and 2026

2. That this by-law shall come into force and effect upon the date of its passing.

By-law given the necessary readings and passed this 25th day of March, 2025.

Steve Soloman, Mayor

Meghan Townsend, CAO/Clerk-Treasurer